Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 30, No. 3 (2019) 271-280
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/scs.2019.30.3.271
Copyright ©  2019 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Rehabilitation and strengthening of old or pre-damaged
building structures and bridges made up of Reinforced
Concrete (RC) are vexatious challenges for the structural

4.3 The effect of CFRP plate length and thickness
on plastic hinge relocation
One of the main goals of this research was to determine
the appropriate length and thickness of CFRP plates in order
to improve the beam-column concrete connections. In this
section, sample RCS5 with CFRP reinforcement panels of
different lengths and thicknesses is evaluated and the effect
of changes in CFRP plate length and thickness on the
plastic hinge transfer is evaluated. The width of all plates
Fig. 9 Verification of numerical results versus experimental results
275
Zhenyan Luo et al.
Table 2 Specification of web bonded sample with 1 mm
thickness plates
Sample Length (cm) Width (cm) Thickness (mm)
RCS5L30T10 30 10 1
RCS5L40T10 40 10 1
RCS5L50T10 50 10 1
RCS5L60T10 60 10 1
RCS5L70T10 70 10 1
RCS5L80T10 80 10 1
was fixed at 10 cm. Plates with thicknesses of 1, 1.2, 1.4,
1.6 and 1.8 mm was modeled, and for each thickness,
lengths of 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, and 80 cm were considered.
Moreover, for plates with thicknesses of 2, 2.2 and 2.4 mm,

The same samples from the previous sections with 1.4
mm thick web CFRP reinforcement plates are analyzed.
Details of these samples are given in Table 3.
4.3.4 Sample RCS5 reinforced with 1.6 mm thick
plates bonded on the beam web
These groups of samples were modeled using 1.6 mm
thick web bonded CFRP plates. Details of these samples are
provided in Table 4.
4.3.5 Sample RCS5 reinforced with 1.8 mm thick
plates bonded on the beam web
In this section, the web bonded CFRP reinforcement
plate thickness was increased to 1.8 mm. Table 5 presents
Table 3 Specifications of samples with 1.2 mm thick web
bonded plates
Sample Length (cm) Width (cm) Thickness (mm)
RCS5L30T12 30 10 1.2
RCS5L40T12 40 10 1.2
RCS5L50T12 50 10 1.2
RCS5L60T12 60 10 1.2
RCS5L70T12 70 10 1.2
RCS5L80T12 80 10 1.2
Table 4 Specifications of samples with 1.4 mm thick web
bonded plates
Sample Length (cm) Width (cm) Thickness (mm)
RCS5L30T14 30 10 1.4
RCS5L40T14 40 10 1.4
RCS5L50T14 50 10 1.4
RCS5L60T14 60 10 1.4
RCS5L70T14 70 10 1.4
RCS5L80T14 80 10 1.4
the details of the six samples analyzed in this section.
4.3.6 Sample RCS5 reinforced with 2, 2.2 and 2.4
mm thick web bonded plates
An attempt was made to find out whether increasing the

relocating the plastic hinge. In the next step, the CFRP plate
thickness was increased to 1.2 mm and results similar to the
first stage were obtained. The status of the sample with a 40
cm long reinforcement plate improved slightly. However,
the lengths of 50, 60, 70 and 80 cm did not fulfill the
expected plastic hinge transfer. Subsequently, the CFRP
plate thickness was increased to 1.4 mm. This time, it was
observed that in addition to the lengths of 30 and 40 cm, the
50 cm long plate was successful in transferring the plastic
hinge. Lengths greater than 50 cm did not perform well.
With increasing the plate thickness in the next steps, it
appeared that the 60 cm length and 1.8 mm thickness also
Table 5 Specifications of samples with 1.6 mm thick web
bonded plates
Sample Length (cm) Width (cm) Thickness (mm)
RCS5L30T16 30 10 1.6
RCS5L40T16 40 10 1.6
RCS5L50T16 50 10 1.6
RCS5L60T16 60 10 1.6
RCS5L70T16 70 10 1.6
RCS5L80T16 80 10 1.6
Table 6 Specifications of samples with 1.8 mm thick web
bonded plates
Sample Length (cm) Width (cm) Thickness (mm)
RCS5L30T18 30 10 1.8
RCS5L40T18 40 10 1.8
RCS5L50T18 50 10 1.8
RCS5L60T18 60 10 1.8
RCS5L70T18 70 10 1.8
RCS5L80T18 80 10 1.8
277
Zhenyan Luo et al.
functioned suitably. However, 1.8 mm thick and 70 and 80
cm long plates were not suitable. Next, suitable thicknesses
for the 70 and 80 cm long reinforcement plates were
evaluated. Here, the samples analyzed contained 2, 2.2 and
2.4 mm thick for 70 and 80 cm long reinforcement plates.
The results revealed that none of these patterns were
effective on shifting the plastic hinge. Thus, it can be
concluded that despite the ability to increase the effective
Table 7 Specifications of samples with 2, 2.2 and 2.4 mm
thick web bonded plates
Sample Length (cm) Width (cm) Thickness (mm)
RCS5L70T20 70 10 2.0
RCS5L80T20 80 10 2.0
RCS5L70T22 70 10 2.2
RCS5L80T22 80 10 2.2
RCS5L70T24 70 10 2.4
RCS5L80T24 80 10 2.4
length of the CFRP plates by increasing their thickness to
create a plastic hinge at the end of the CFRP plates, there
were some limitations. As such, it was not possible to
increase the reinforcement plate length, and thereby the